non-priced links or modes. From a welfare point of view, this could lead to a less positive effect. In order
to maximise the net benefits of the investment, the analysis shows that it might be better to postpone the
introduction of a tolling system to a second stage, (i.e., where traffic flow growth is sustained).

136

4.1.5 Scenario analysis

Two scenario analyses have been conducted on the two alternatives, each considering 20% changes in a
variable baseline value:

- reducing the value of time savings;
- increasing the vehicles operating costs;
- increasing investment costs.
The analysis demonstrates that the performance of the free motorway is robust, while the results for the
tolled option are more controversial. The ranking of the two options is not affected by the values applied
to time savings and externalities. In fact, for both options the project remains feasible from a socio-
economic point of view even when taking into account a lower value for the externalities and time savings.
The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the following Table.

Table 4.8 Project performances in the scenario analysis
Tolled motorway ERR (%) ENPV (Millions of Euros)

Baseline case  5.0 -41.3
- 20% value of time  3.8 -144.4
+20% vehicles operating costs 4.8 -63.4
+ 20% investment costs 3.9 -158.0

Free motorway ERR (%) ENPV (€)

Baseline case  7.8 212.9
- 20% value of time  6.2 72.1
+ 20% vehicles operating costs 7.8 239.9
+ 20% investment costs 7.1 195.0

4.1.6 Risk assessment

The risk assessment has been conducted on the investment costs, which emerged as a critical variable in
the sensitivity test: it has been completed only on the selected option, the free motorway, and only for the
economic performance indicator ERR.

An asymmetric triangular probability distribution has been assumed with the following range of values: the
investments costs can be lower than the estimated ones by maximum 20% and they cannot be higher than
twice the estimated ones. These basic assumptions have been derived from the data collected for similar
projects. The probability distribution is shown in the following Figure 4.1:

[…]

the amount of overall incentives, which other countries have adopted77, and which could well represent
the overall environmental value of renewable energy generated. Under this assumption, a shadow price of
0.15 €/kWh is set for the electrical energy recovered from non-plastic wastes (75% of total produced
electricity) and a corresponding value for the heat recovered.

The social discount rate is 3.5%. From the cash flows, the following indices are obtained:

- Economic Net Present Value ENPV €259,891,057
- Economic Rate of Return ERR 15.1%
- B/C Ratio B/C 2.0

4.3.4 Risk assessment

In order to provide a risk assessment of the incinerator project, as required by the EU regulations, the
CBA includes a sensitivity analysis and a subsequent risk analysis.

The most sensitive variable is the amount of waste (tons per year) burnt in the incinerator, set as a
constant in the base case. The ranges of the financial and economic indicators, due to the different
assumed values for the yearly growth rate of the treated wastes, are shown in Table 4.29 (figures in
thousands of Euros).

Table 4.29 Hypothesis on yearly growth rate – Thousands of Euros
Yearly production growth rate -1% 0% (baseline) +1%

FNPV(C) -95,487 (-33%) -71,877 -43,473 (+39%)
FNPV(K) -37,096 (-131%) -16,059 9,314 (+158%)
ENPV 193,262 (-26%) 259,891 340,507 (+31%)

As an example, Table 4.30 illustrates, with reference to the FNPV(C), the results of the sensitivity analysis
for 1% of variation (positive and negative) of the other relevant variables of the CBA model, while Table
4.31 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis applied to the ENPV.

Table 4.30 Financial sensitivity analysis for FNPV(C)
Variable ±1% Sensitivity judgement

Investment 2.8 High
Personnel (labour cost) 0.4 High
Remediation and decontamination 0.1 Low
Gas input price 0.1 Low
Electricity input price 0.1 Low
Materials 0.1 Low
Intermediate services & goods 0.3 Medium

[…]

reduced by a coefficient of dispersion101 (0.70), are equal to roughly 9 Mm3/year, assuming a potential
irrigation re-use, at an accounting price of €0.81 per m3, already used to evaluate the benefits of the
supply of resources for industrial purposes.

The conversion factor was also applied to the benefits derived from the revenue from the residual value of
the infrastructures102.

The social discount rate is 5.5%. From the cash flows, the following performance indicator results are
obtained:

- Economic Net Present Value ENPV €295,519,106
- Economic Rate of Return ERR 28.9%
- Benefit / Cost Ratio B/C 2.2

4.4.4 Risk assessment

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in figures 3.13, 3.14 and 3.15, with reference, respectively,
to the FRR(C), the FRR(K) and the ERR. Figures 3.16 and 3.17 show, respectively, the sensitivity of the
FNPV(C) and the FNPV(K) and the ENPV to variations in the inflation rate.

The following variables are identified as critical for the financial analysis (the table shows the relative
variation of the FRR(C) and of FRR(K) due to changes from -1% to +1% in the critical variable):

Table 4.42 Critical variables for financial analysis
Critical variable % of FRR(C) % of FRR(K)

Investment cost  ± 4.3 ± 2.2
Yearly cost of materials ± 3.4 ± 2.4
Yearly cost of the intermediate goods and services ± 5.4 ± 3.8
Yearly cost of waste sludge disposal  ± 4.2 ± 2.9
Wastewater treatment tariff  ± 13.9 ± 9.8
Industrial water supply service tariff / Industrial water demand ± 5.5 ± 3.9

The following variables are identified as critical for the economic analysis (the Table shows the total
relative variation of the ERR due to changes from -1% to +1% in the critical variable):

Table 4.43 Critical variable for economic analysis
Critical variable % of ERR(C)

Investment cost ± 0.8
Improvement of the crop production in the well irrigated agricultural area ± 0.8
Account price for savings in groundwater resources ± 0.4

The risk analysis of the project has been carried out by assigning appropriate probability distributions to
the critical variables, identified as explained above. Table 4.44 shows the assumptions made for the